the aforesaid time hmit, the respondents are liable to pay interest at 

the rate of 8 per cent from the date it was due to the date of actual 

payment. Since we find that the applicant has been compelled to 

remain in continuous litigation since September,2000 a cost of 

Rs. 15,000/- (Rs. Fifteen thousand only) is imposed on the respondents 

which may be recovered from the officer found responsible for the 

conduct of this case. The Registry is directed to send directly a copy 

of this order to the Secretary, Department of Telecommunication by 

registered post.